MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Chapter 213.

Снар. 213.

Resolve making an appropriation for the Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state Insane hospital, treasury, for the use of the Insane Hospital of this state, the sum of two thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the How expended. trustees of said institution, for the purchase of a spring of water, and laying an aqueduct; for the purchase of a carriage and harness; and to defray the current expenses of said institution.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 214.

Resolves authorizing the treasurer to receive the claims of the state against the government of the United States, for expenditures in relation to the northeastern boundary, and claims under the treaty.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state be, and he is hereby Treasurer to reauthorized to receive from the government of the United States, claims against U. the amount of the claims of this state for expenses incurred in defending its northeastern boundary, and to make and execute in behalf of this state proper discharges for the same.

ceive proceeds of States.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state be, and he is hereby Also to receive authorized to receive from the government of the United States the by the U.S. under the late treasum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, being the main of the late treasum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, being the main of the late treasum of the l sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, being the moiety of ivthe sum which the United States agreed to pay the states of Maine and Massachusetts, under article fifth of the treaty of Washington, and to make and execute in behalf of this state, proper discharges for the same.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 215.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Merrill, and Reuben H. Yeaton.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Daniel Daniel Merrill, Merrill, representative from Falmouth, the sum of fifteen dollars; \$15. and to Reuben H. Yeaton, representative from Belgrade, the sum ton, \$10. of ten dollars, the same being to defray the expenses of their sickness, during the present session of the legislature.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

